			07-16-1999	
FOR M PTO-1595 (modified) (Rev. 6-93)	RECORDATION FOR		t terriel (terr relet) terr celle terre liert élite bles lier terr	OF COMMERCE d Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	PATENTS	5 (a maasman omoo
7.14.9	9		101092521	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate			the attached original documents or o	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	0	2. Na	me and address of receiving party	(ies):
Edward J. SOMMER, Jr and John	n T. RICH JUL 1 4 1999	Na	me: National Recovery Technologic	es, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies	attached? No 18 TRADE		ernal Address:	i
3. Nature of conveyance:		. Su	eet Address: <u>566 Mainstream Dri</u>	<u>/e</u>
XX Assignment Security Agreement Other	Merger Change of Name	Cit	y: <u>Nashville,</u> State: <u>TENNESSEE</u>	ZIP:
Execution Date: July 6, 1999		Additio	nal name(s) & address(es) attached? N	<u>o</u>
4. Application number(s) or patent	number(s):			
If this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No.(s)	gether with a new applica		e execution date of the application tent No.(s)	n is:
09/284,955				
		ļ		
	Additional numbers	l s attache	d? No	
5. Name and address of party to w			tal number of applications and par	tents
concerning document should be mailed:			olved: $\underline{1}$	
Name: <u>John J. Feldhaus</u>		7. Tot	tal fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)	.\$ <u>40.00</u>
Internal Address: FOLEY & LA	RDNER	XX	Enclosed	
Street Address: 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500			Authorized to be charged to dep	osit account
City: Washington, State: D.C. ZIP: 20007-5109		8. De	posit account number: 19-0741	
		(At	tach duplicate copy of this page if payir ount)	ng by deposit
	DO NOT USE T	HIS SPA	CE	
the original document. A John J. Feldhaus Name of Person Signing	Robert Signature	10,90	July 14, 1999 Date attachments, and document: 2	is a true copy of
BO all also	onto to be recorded with		aguer chaot información de	.
	ents to be recorded with r missioner of Patents & Tra		cover sheet information to: ks, Box Assignments	
7/15/1999 DNGUYEN 00000401 09284955	Washington, D		<u> </u>	

40.00 DP

01 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 010088 FRAME: 0827 **ASSIGNMENT**

U.S. Rights-Sole or Joint

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor has sold and assigned, and by these presents hereby sells and assigns, unto *National Recovery Technologies, Inc.*

name and address of assignee

566 Mainstream Drive Nashiville, Tennessee

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE) all right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions in and to this invention relating to

title of invention

AFPLICATION OF RAMAN SPECTROSCOPY TO IDENTIFICATION AND SORTING OF POST-CONSUMER PLASTICS FOR RECYCLING

as set forth in this United States Patent Application

check one

check one

executed concurrently herewith

executed on

Serial No. PCT/US97/19690

Filed November 3, 1997

in and to said United States Patent Application including any and all divisions or continuations thereof and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue on any such application or for said invention, including any and all reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made;

Each of the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all such Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns in accordance herewith;

Each of the undersigned warrants and covenants that he has the full and unencumbered right to sell and assign the interests herein sold and assigned and that he has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith;

Each of the undersigned further covenants and agrees he will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns all information known to him relating to said invention or patent application and that he will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to perfect title to said invention, to said application including divisions and continuations thereof and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor or thereon, including reissues or extensions, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, or assigns or to assist said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in obtaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent of the United States for said invention;

Each of the undersigned hereby grants the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

NAMES AND SIGNATURES OF INVENTORS					
Name: Edward J. SOMMER, Jr.	Signature: Elumb form	Date: 7/6/99			
Name: John T. RICH	Signature: Palm & Rich	Date: 7/6/99			
Name:	Signature:	Date:			
Name:	Signature:	Date:			
NAMES AND SIGNATURES OF WITNESSES					
Name:	Signature:	Date:			
Name:	Signature:	Oate:			

Note: Prima facie evidence of execution may optionally be obtained by execution of this document before a U.S. Consul or before a local officer authorized to administer paths whose authority is proved by a certificate from a U.S. Consul.

PATENT REEL: 010088 FRAME: 0828

RECORDED: 07/14/1999